
ALPHABETICAL LISTING OF LOBBYISTS  - SUMMARY OF EXPENDITURES BY CATEGORY
CALENDAR YEAR 1998
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AETNA U S HEALTHCARE2/16/99 0.0015,000.00 238,885.420.00 13,000.00 2,300.00 1,655.00 0.00 31,955.00L98

AFFORDABLE HOUSING NETWORK OF NJ2/17/99 0.00503.00 0.00212.00 0.00 805.00 0.00 0.00 1,520.00L98

AIR BAG & SEATBELT SAFETY CAMPAIGN ON BEHALF OF THE NATL 
SAFETY COUNCIL

2/16/99 0.000.00 91,690.150.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

ALLIANCE OF AMERICAN INSURERS AN ILLINOIS NOT FOR PROFIT CORP2/16/99 0.000.00 35,000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS ASSN2/26/99 0.004,000.00 155,166.720.00 0.00 0.00 150.00 0.00 4,150.00L98

AMERICAN AUTOMOBILE MANUFACTURERS ASSN2/8/99 0.004,000.00 155,166.720.00 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0.00 5,500.00L98

AMERICAN COUNCIL OF LIFE INSURANCE2/10/99 0.0015,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 15,250.00L98

AMERICAN FED OF STATE CTY & MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES COUNCIL 1 
(AMENDMENT)

1/29/99 0.005,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00L98

AMERICAN FED OF STATE CTY & MUNICIPAL EMPLOYEES COUNCIL 1 (SEE 
AMENDMENT 1/29/99)

1/12/99 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

AMERICAN HOME PRODUCTS2/17/99 0.0032,891.00 0.000.00 0.00 2,700.00 3,691.50 488.00 39,770.50L98

AMERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCHITECTS NJ2/11/99 0.000.00 93,971.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 250.00 250.00L98

AMERICAN INSURANCE ASSN2/16/99 0.000.00 227,941.350.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

AMERICAN REF-FUEL CO2/16/99 0.000.00 50,800.000.00 45,832.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 45,832.00L98

AMERIHEALTH HMO INC2/16/99 0.006,500.00 87,576.410.00 0.00 1,000.00 1,350.00 0.00 8,850.00L98

AMOCO CORP2/16/99 0.0012,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,000.00L98

ANDOVER NURSING HOME2/16/99 0.0023,666.00 0.000.00 0.00 639.00 0.00 0.00 24,305.00L98

ASSN OF ENVIRONMENTAL AUTHORITIES2/1/99 0.002,117.58 74,526.140.00 25,700.00 2,884.00 0.00 0.00 30,701.58L98

ASSN OF INDEPENDENT COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES IN NJ2/9/99 0.0022,000.00 0.007,150.00 0.00 5,137.25 3,040.00 380.00 37,707.25L98

ASSN OF JEWISH FEDERATIONS OF NJ2/2/99 0.0027,500.00 0.004,750.00 0.00 875.00 0.00 0.00 33,125.00L98

ASSN OF RESIDENTIAL CARE HOMES3/15/99 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

ASSN OF TRAIL LAWYERS OF AMERICA NJ2/11/99 0.0042,655.00 30,000.008,651.76 0.00 4,014.20 0.00 0.00 55,320.96L98

AT&T CORP2/9/99 0.0090,115.38 147,459.4821,711.00 0.00 480.00 0.00 10,818.40 123,124.78L98

ATLANTIC HEALTH SYSTEM INC1/27/99 0.000.00 94,434.650.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

AVCO FINANCIAL SERVICES (AMENDMENT)2/3/99 0.0011,843.00 0.000.00 400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 12,243.00L98
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AVCO FINANCIAL SERVICES (SEE AMENDMENT 2/3/1999)12/21/98 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

BALLY`S PARK PLACE INC2/16/99 0.000.00 25,172.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

BARTLETT ASSOCIATES INC3/16/99 0.000.00 14,000.000.00 0.00 3,968.00 2,210.00 0.00 6,178.00L98

BAYER CORP PHARMACEUTICAL DIVISION1/15/99 0.007,100.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 1,020.00 0.00 8,120.00L98

BAYWAY REFINING CO2/16/99 0.0034,000.00 10,000.000.00 22,783.15 700.00 1,346.66 0.00 58,829.81L98

BELL ATLANTIC NJ INC2/16/99 213.2053,974.91 100,247.430.00 0.00 9,184.04 1,842.27 6,202.40 71,203.62L98

BRAIN INJURY ASSN OF NJ INC12/28/98 0.009,913.05 0.000.00 0.00 851.40 1,036.05 0.00 11,800.50L98

BRISTOL-MYERS SQUIBB CO2/18/99 0.0032,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 32,000.00L98

BROTHERHOOD OF LOCOMOTIVE ENGINEERS1/14/99 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

BUILDING CONTRACTORS ASSN OF NJ2/11/99 0.0025,600.00 71,439.820.00 0.00 20,498.42 2,047.18 0.00 48,145.60L98

C/B ADVISORY GROUP LLC2/8/99 0.000.00 52,500.000.00 0.00 90.00 0.00 0.00 90.00L98

CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF SOUTHERN NJ2/17/99 0.0024,185.00 0.000.00 400.00 151.00 0.00 0.00 24,736.00L98

CHEMICAL INDUSTRY COUNCIL OF NJ2/10/99 0.0093,492.00 0.0022,940.00 0.00 10,100.00 1,405.00 0.00 127,937.00L98

CITIGROUP (FORMERLY TRAVELERS GROUP)2/16/99 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

CITY OF NEWARK2/23/99 0.000.00 83,053.710.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

COGEN TECHNOLOGIES CAPITAL CO LP2/16/99 137.500.00 35,000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,285.25 6,285.25L98

CONECTIV2/17/99 0.0065,074.34 499,564.8549,136.06 0.00 45,878.09 4,933.33 3,743.25 168,765.07L98

CONTINENTAL AIRLINES INC (AMENDMENT)2/17/99 0.0030,000.00 51,288.400.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 37,276.07 67,276.07L98

CONTINENTAL AIRLINES INC (SEE AMENDMENT 2-17-99)2/16/99 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

COOPER HEALTH SYSTEM2/19/99 0.000.00 100,616.710.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

DEHART & DARR ASSOCIATES INC2/9/99 0.000.00 72,860.650.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

DELTA DENTAL PLAN OF NJ INC2/16/99 0.003,613.33 43,200.000.00 0.00 645.00 100.00 0.00 4,358.33L98

DUKE ENERGY2/16/99 0.000.00 10,000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

DUPONT CO2/24/99 0.000.00 97,705.000.00 0.00 1,307.00 7,933.00 0.00 9,240.00L98

EASTERN PARALYZED VETERANS ASSN2/17/99 0.003,900.00 0.000.00 0.00 60.00 800.00 0.00 4,760.00L98

EI DUPONT DENEMOURS & CO2/17/99 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

ENRON CORP2/16/99 0.000.00 142,411.730.00 12,000.00 2,590.00 0.00 0.00 14,590.00L98

EQUIVA SERVICES LLC (SHELL ET AL)2/16/99 0.000.00 25,200.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

EXXON CO USA2/16/99 0.0013,025.00 0.000.00 0.00 170.00 1,196.50 0.00 14,391.50L98

EXXON RESEARCH & ENGINEERING CO2/24/99 0.0015,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 750.00 0.00 0.00 15,750.00L98
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FORD MOTOR CO2/26/99 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

FORD MOTOR CO2/16/99 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

FUEL MERCHANTS ASSN OF NJ2/17/99 0.0075,750.00 6,000.000.00 75,500.00 17,900.00 11,500.00 2,675.00 183,325.00L98

GARDEN STATE COALITION OF SCHOOLS3/25/99 0.0042,250.00 0.000.00 0.00 5,750.00 500.00 0.00 48,500.00L98

GLAXO WELLCOME INC2/8/99 0.0031,709.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 2,204.00 1,100.00 35,013.00L98

HACKENSACK UNIVERSITY MEDICAL CENTER2/16/99 0.000.00 248,284.320.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

HEALTH CARE INSTITUTE OF NJ2/24/99 0.0018,450.00 0.003,490.00 0.00 2,012.40 455.00 0.00 24,407.40L98

HIP OF NJ INC d/b/a HIP HEALTH PLAN OF NJ2/5/99 0.005,545.00 28,426.500.00 0.00 90.00 41.00 0.00 5,676.00L98

HLR SERVICE CORPORATION2/16/99 0.0034,320.00 48,000.000.00 38,000.00 250.00 0.00 0.00 72,570.00L98

HOECHST MARION ROUSSEL2/16/99 275.004,987.50 0.000.00 0.00 413.00 2,725.00 275.00 8,400.50L98

HOGAN, EDWARD A2/17/99 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

HORIZON BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF NJ2/4/99 0.0019,399.00 108,410.070.00 0.00 0.00 645.00 0.00 20,044.00L98

HOSPITAL ALLIANCE OF NJ INC2/16/99 0.0018,077.00 0.0010,774.00 0.00 300.00 250.00 0.00 29,401.00L98

HOUSEHOLD INTERNATIONAL INC2/16/99 0.0015,000.00 77,255.960.00 6,000.00 50.00 1,850.00 0.00 22,900.00L98

HUMANE SOCIETY OF THE US MID-ATLANTIC REGIONAL OFFICE2/16/99 0.002,609.60 4,154.120.00 0.00 232.74 361.23 820.91 4,024.48L98

INDEPENDENT INSURANCE AGENTS OF NJ2/17/99 0.0045,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 0.00 45,050.00L98

INSURANCE COUNCIL OF NJ (FORMERLY NJ INSURANCE NEWS SERVICE)2/11/99 0.002,500.00 0.000.00 0.00 670.00 0.00 80.00 3,250.00L98

INTERNATIONAL GAME TECHNOLOGY2/16/99 0.0025,000.00 27,117.930.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 25,000.00L98

JCP&L/DBA GPU ENGERY2/16/99 0.00150,000.00 93,000.009,500.00 0.00 18,601.00 0.00 0.00 178,101.00L98

JOINT COUNCIL NO 73 PAC2/4/99 0.006,918.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 6,918.00L98

LAIDLAW TRANSIT INC2/16/99 0.000.00 60,299.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

LEGAL SERVICES OF NJ INC2/16/99 0.001,191.55 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 89.25 0.00 1,280.80L98

LIONS EYE BANK OF NJ12/17/98 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

MANAGED HEALTHCARE SYSTEMS OF NJ2/18/99 0.007,125.50 0.000.00 0.00 229.55 0.00 0.00 7,355.05L98

MBL LIFE ASSURANCE CORP1/19/99 0.0011,200.00 0.000.00 0.00 138.00 321.00 0.00 11,659.00L98

MCIWORLDCOM2/17/99 26.0013,873.06 68,011.400.00 25,385.91 425.00 12,415.61 686.00 52,785.58L98

MEDICAL SOCIETY OF NJ2/16/99 0.0010,000.00 120,000.000.00 0.00 330.00 0.00 0.00 10,330.00L98

MEDICAL TRANSPORTATION ASSN OF NJ3/15/99 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

MENTAL HEALTH ASSN IN NJ2/16/99 0.0025,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 4,055.09 1,500.00 0.00 30,555.09L98

MERCK & CO INC (AMENDMENT)2/25/99 169.9520,000.00 30,202.923,000.00 0.00 2,792.00 379.80 1,412.60 27,584.40L98
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MERCK & CO INC (SEE AMENDMENT 2-25-99)2/16/99 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

MERCK & CO INC (SEE AMENDMENT 2/16/99)2/16/99 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

MERIDIAN HEALTH SYSTEM2/16/99 0.000.00 63,897.750.00 0.00 350.00 0.00 0.00 350.00L98

MERRILL LYNCH PIERCE FENNER & SMITH INC2/8/99 0.008,930.00 0.000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 13,930.00L98

METROPOLITAN LIFE INSURANCE3/10/99 0.005,400.00 29,167.000.00 0.00 0.00 503.00 0.00 5,903.00L98

MINNESOTA MINING & MANUFACTURING CO2/16/99 0.000.00 112,923.480.00 1,500.00 0.00 0.00 806.40 2,306.40L98

MOBIL OIL CORP (AMENDMENT)2/25/99 0.0041,000.00 45,261.550.00 7,000.08 10.00 3,050.00 0.00 51,060.08L98

MOBIL OIL CORP (SEE AMENDMENT 2/25/99)2/16/99 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

MULTISTATE ASSOCIATES INC2/16/99 0.000.00 218,442.850.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

NATIONAL FEDERATION OF INDEPENDENT BUSINESS2/16/99 2,306.0025,852.00 0.0010,636.00 0.00 18,757.00 0.00 2,500.00 57,745.00L98

NATIONWIDE MOBILE HOMES2/16/99 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

NATURAL RESOURCES DEFENSE COUNCIL2/2/99 0.0010,224.00 10,000.000.00 0.00 115.00 1,045.00 0.00 11,384.00L98

NEW CITY DEVELOPMENT2/16/99 0.000.00 110,000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

NJ ACADEMY OF OPHTHALMOLOGY2/1/99 0.00157.00 19,999.920.00 0.00 1,271.79 0.00 0.00 1,428.79L98

NJ AMERICAN WATER CO2/10/99 0.0011,250.00 96,000.001,200.00 0.00 1,965.00 0.00 0.00 14,415.00L98

NJ ASSN OF CHILDRENS RESIDENTIAL FACILITIES2/18/99 0.002,860.00 0.000.00 0.00 283.00 150.00 0.00 3,293.00L98

NJ ASSN OF HEALTH CARE FACILITIES2/16/99 0.00102,354.00 0.000.00 0.00 5,133.00 1,030.00 0.00 108,517.00L98

NJ ASSN OF MENTAL HEALTH AGENCIES INC1/11/99 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

NJ ASSN OF NON-PROFIT HOMES FOR THE AGING (NJANPHA)3/1/99 0.0016,750.00 0.000.00 0.00 2,260.00 0.00 0.00 19,010.00L98

NJ ASSN OF OSTEOPATHIC PHYSICIANS & SURGEONS (NJAOPS)1/29/99 0.000.00 42,000.000.00 0.00 656.48 0.00 0.00 656.48L98

NJ ASSN OF SCHOOL ADMINISTRATORS2/16/99 0.000.00 50,000.000.00 0.00 1,200.00 0.00 0.00 1,200.00L98

NJ ASSN OF SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS2/16/99 0.000.00 56,700.0011,800.00 0.00 2,875.00 1,475.00 0.00 16,150.00L98

NJ BANKERS ASSN2/16/99 3,066.1423,760.00 93,300.007,629.00 0.00 7,731.00 536.00 8,453.85 48,109.85L98

NJ BUILDERS ASSN1/11/99 0.00312,833.00 0.0044,326.00 0.00 15,681.00 2,462.00 0.00 375,302.00L98

NJ BUSINESS & INDUSTRY ASSN2/11/99 41.84117,209.00 0.000.00 0.00 5,574.79 18,172.53 3,780.44 144,736.76L98

NJ CABLE TELECOMMUNICATIONS ASSN2/16/99 0.000.00 115,000.0065,542.00 20,455.00 22,657.00 179.00 0.00 108,833.00L98

NJ CENTER FOR OUTRCH & SRVCS FOR THE AUTISM COMMUNITY INC 
(COSAC)

2/16/99 0.004,600.00 0.000.00 0.00 520.00 0.00 165.00 5,285.00L98

NJ CHAPTER NAIOP2/16/99 0.0054,600.00 119,952.008,400.00 0.00 6,093.00 0.00 0.00 69,093.00L98

NJ CHAPTER NATIONAL SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT NSWMA (PART OF 
EIA)

2/16/99 0.0017,750.00 66,732.260.00 0.00 6,700.00 2,750.00 0.00 27,200.00L98
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NJ CHECK CASHERS ASSN INC4/12/99 0.000.00 53,000.000.00 0.00 3,984.76 0.00 0.00 3,984.76L98

NJ CITIZEN ACTION2/16/99 0.0016,410.00 0.000.00 975.00 448.00 1,676.00 0.00 19,509.00L98

NJ COALITION OF AUTOMOTIVE RETAILERS INC2/16/99 0.0032,844.00 65,292.920.00 960.00 728.88 0.00 0.00 34,532.88L98

NJ CONCRETE & AGGREGATE ASSN (AMENDMENT)2/2/99 0.0027,500.00 12,022.550.00 0.00 545.16 0.00 0.00 28,045.16L98

NJ CONCRETE & AGGREGATE ASSN (SEE AMENDMENT 2/2/99)1/11/99 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

NJ CONFERENCE OF MAYORS2/19/99 0.0012,000.00 21,000.000.00 38,000.00 6,580.00 0.00 0.00 56,580.00L98

NJ DENTAL ASSN2/16/99 0.0064,811.47 0.0026,944.61 0.00 5,430.00 1,544.85 0.00 98,730.93L98

NJ EDUCATION ASSN2/16/99 203.9563,710.44 0.0028,260.47 0.00 42,704.25 5,899.73 3,685.96 144,260.85L98

NJ ENVIRONMENTAL LOBBY2/16/99 0.0023,540.00 0.000.00 0.00 1,882.20 0.00 0.00 25,422.20L98

NJ FOOD COUNCIL2/18/99 0.0031,177.00 0.000.00 0.00 4,172.00 894.10 0.00 36,243.10L98

NJ LABORERS' - EMPLOYERS' COOPERATION & EDUCATION TRUST2/16/99 0.0027,308.27 20,266.300.00 10,000.00 2,369.91 2,416.90 0.00 42,095.08L98

NJ LEAGUE COMMUNITY & SAVINGS BANKERS2/16/99 0.009,555.00 0.0019,830.00 150.00 7,518.00 693.00 0.00 37,746.00L98

NJ LIBRARY ASSN2/16/99 0.007,124.00 0.00930.00 0.00 229.78 555.00 0.00 8,838.78L98

NJ MANUFACTURED HOUSING ASSN2/8/99 0.003,200.00 0.000.00 150.00 385.00 75.00 0.00 3,810.00L98

NJ MANUFACTURERS INSURANCE CO2/16/99 0.0042,488.00 1,690.000.00 0.00 714.40 385.72 1,270.00 44,858.12L98

NJ NATURAL GAS CO SUBSIDIARY NJ RESOURCES CORP2/8/99 0.0020,000.00 12,000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 20,000.00L98

NJ OPTOMETRIC ASSN2/16/99 0.001,000.00 58,333.3310,000.00 0.00 8,278.91 911.55 0.00 20,190.46L98

NJ PAWNBROKERS ASSN INC4/12/99 0.000.00 0.000.00 0.00 936.99 0.00 0.00 936.99L98

NJ PETROLEUM COUNCIL2/11/99 0.0030,855.00 0.006,815.00 0.00 2,170.00 0.00 0.00 39,840.00L98

NJ PRINCIPALS & SUPERVISORS ASSN1/8/99 0.0066,551.50 0.0016,759.00 0.00 5,776.86 0.00 0.00 89,087.36L98

NJ PSYCHOLOGICAL ASSN2/8/99 0.0015,855.00 34,255.002,415.00 0.00 8,661.00 0.00 0.00 26,931.00L98

NJ PUBLIC INTEREST RESEARCH GROUP CITIZEN LOBBY (NJPIRG)2/16/99 0.0011,048.00 0.001,385.00 0.00 3,347.00 164.35 0.00 15,944.35L98

NJ RETAIL MERCHANTS ASSN2/17/99 0.0052,609.00 0.0019,360.00 0.00 14,366.06 423.10 434.50 87,192.66L98

NJ STATE AFL-CIO2/17/99 0.0010,750.00 0.0015,000.00 0.00 17,831.00 3,502.00 0.00 47,083.00L98

NJ STATE ASSN OF CHIEFS OF POLICE2/17/99 0.003,885.00 0.001,040.00 0.00 0.00 500.00 0.00 5,425.00L98

NJ STATE BAR ASSN2/9/99 0.00229,107.00 0.0027,000.00 0.00 18,396.00 4,041.00 0.00 278,544.00L98

NJ STATE COLLEGE GOVERNING BOARDS ASSN INC2/3/99 0.000.00 41,001.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

NJ STATE FEDERATION OF TEACHERS1/22/99 0.0050,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 50,000.00L98

NJ STATE FUNERAL DIRECTORS ASSN1/25/99 0.0016,218.00 36,000.000.00 150.00 7,317.00 923.00 0.00 24,608.00L98

NJ STATE LEAGUE OF MUNICIPALITIES (AMENDMENT)6/4/99 0.00225,353.00 0.0034,686.67 0.00 39,049.00 375.00 263.12 299,726.79L98
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LOBBYIST OR LEGISLATIVE AGENTDATE

* REIMBURSEDIN-HOUSE SUPPORT ASSESSMENTS COMMUNI- TRAVEL &

PASSING  EXPENDITURES

TOTALBENEFIT 

LODGING

EXPENSES

PERSONNEL

* OUT-OF-HOUSE

SALARIES BENEFITSMEMBERSHIP

FEES & DUES

SALARIESFORM CATION

UNITED SERVICES AUTOMOBILE ASSN2/1/99 0.0015,000.00 0.000.00 11,300.58 25.00 125.00 0.00 26,450.58L98

UNITED TELEPHONE CO OF NJ INC2/16/99 0.000.00 7,396.840.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

UNITED WATER RESOURCES2/11/99 0.0021,655.65 101,367.410.00 0.00 678.75 3,501.50 310.00 26,145.90L98

UNIVERSITY HEALTH SYSTEM OF NJ2/16/99 0.000.00 79,229.560.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

UST PUBLIC AFFAIRS INC2/16/99 0.000.00 65,000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00L98

UTILITY & TRANSPORTATION CONTRACTORS ASSN2/11/99 0.0032,310.00 30,251.670.00 3,025.00 3,014.86 2,054.00 94.00 40,497.86L98

VOADV PROPERTY INC2/16/99 0.005,000.00 48,000.000.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 5,000.00L98

WAKEFERN FOOD CORP1/27/99 0.007,921.00 0.000.00 0.00 320.00 537.00 0.00 8,778.00L98

WARNER-LAMBERT CO2/16/99 0.001,000.00 0.000.00 0.00 50.00 75.00 0.00 1,125.00L98

WASTE MANAGEMENT ASSN INC2/16/99 0.0010,000.00 0.000.00 870.90 5,213.79 591.66 0.00 16,676.35L98

$553,722.91$3,839,976.70 GRAND TOTALS $566,156.82$491,586.12 $103,032.09$163,637.08 $6,793.58$5,718,111.72 $7,576,390.24

* These categories are not added in with the TOTAL EXPENDITURES
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